GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFAGRICULTURE
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NO27.11.2009
ANSWERED ON

PRODUCTION OF OIL SEED .
935 SHRI  T.T.V. DHINAKARAN

Will the Minister of COALCOALAGRICULTURE be pleased to state :-

(a) whether production of oilseeds has decreased;
(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the action taken to increase the production?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION)

(SHRI K.V. THOMAS)

(a) & (b): The production of oilseeds has increased from 10.83 million tonnes in 1985-86
(launch of Technology Mission on Oilseeds) to 28.15 million tonnes in 2008-09 (IVth Advance Estimates).

(c): In order to enhance production of oilseeds, the Government of India is implementing various schemes
viz; Integrated Scheme of Oilseeds, Pulses, Oil Palm and Maize (ISOPOM), Macro Management of
Agriculture (MMA) and Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY). ISOPOM is implemented in 14 major
oilseeds growing States to increase the production of oilseeds. The Macro Management of Agriculture
(MMA) Scheme provides assistance for oilseeds development to the States not covered under ISOPOM.
Under Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY), the States can support crop development activities approved
by the State Level Sanctioning Committee headed by the Chief Secretary of the State.



